
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber - Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Wednesday 14 December 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718379 or email 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
 

 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr John Brady 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 
September 2011(copy attached).                                               
 

4.   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

 
 

5.   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 7 December 
2011. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

6.   KPMG (External Audit) Annual Audit Letter 2010-11 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2010-11. 



 

7.   Internal Audit Third Quarter Update (Pages 21 - 52) 

 To receive the Internal Audit update. 
 

8.   2011-12 Financial Statements Production and Audit (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To receive the 2011-12 Financial Statements Production and Audit proposal. 
 

9.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

10.   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 21 March 
2012.  
 

11.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Sheila Parker 
(Vice Chairman) and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
  
 
  

 
40. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Julian Johnson, Bridget Wayman and Alan 
Macrae who would attend at the latter half of the meeting. 
 

41. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present, including members from KPMG, the 
Finance team, and Corporate Directors. 
 
The Chairman indicated that he expected the meeting to be lengthy due to the 
content of the agenda. 
 

42. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 29 June 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
29 June 2011. 
 
 

43. Members' Interests 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

45. Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Director of Law and Governance, Ian Gibbons, outlined the changes that 
had been made since the Audit Committee considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) on 29 June 2011.  He informed the Committee 
that the AGS had been presented to both the Standards Committee and 
Cabinet on 20 July and 13 September 2011, respectively and to KPMG the 
Council’s external auditors.  The AGS has been revised to reflect the comments 
made by these.  
 
The Director of Law and Governance confirmed that KPMG had confirmed that 
the AGS conformed to CIPFA guidance.   
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 for publication with 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 

46. Report to those Charged with Governance 
 
The Chairman drew the Committees attention to the report, in particular the 
Accounts production and audit process (page 24 of the agenda refers) KPMG 
stated ‘The quality of the accounts and the support
[...]
 refers).  The follow up review found that records on the 
CareFirst system were still not complete and that as a result it was not 
possible to say with any certainty that statutory visits were timely. Sheila 
Parker, Portfolio Holder for Vulnerable Children was able to assure the 
Committee that management action had now been taken to mitigate risk. 

 
The Committee requested that it would be helpful at future meetings to have a 
verbal update in support of each of the audits undertaken. This would provide 
Committee members with an update on management action.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report. 
 

50. Internal Audit TUPE Update 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer detailed the draft Key Performance 
Indicators, he explained that the focus of the measures were to ensure: 

• Quality of audit coverage and work 

• Efficiency and cost 

• Quality of staff and partnership relationship 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Innovation 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the KPIs in detail, making some minor 
alterations to ensure the continued delivery of service.  The Chief Finance 
Officer explained that the South West Area Partnerships (SWAP) fee was 
based on the 2011/12 Wiltshire Council Audit Plan as approved by the Audit 
Committee.     
 
Resolved 
 
To amend key performance indicators where considered appropriate by 
Committee, to monitor the partnership post transfer and submit to Cabinet 
for approval. 
 
 

51. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

52. Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting will take place on the 14 December 2011, in the Council 
Chamber, Monkton Park starting at 10.30am. 
 

53. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Following discussion, where the Solicitor to the Council Ian Gibbons explained 
the rationale behind the recommendation, he reminded the Committee of the 
fine balancing act between withholding and disclosing information and whether 
the public interest is outweighed.   
 
Paragraph 2 - Information likely to reve
[...]
n the current climate and noted that it would be easier for them to make 
efficiencies within their IT infrastructure and numbers of staff noting that if the 
process of TUPE of Internal Audit staff was not pursued there was increasing 
potential of pressure upon staff members in the future. 
 
Some members still expressed concern regarding the delivery of an ‘Internal’ 
function managed by an external provider. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and a recorded vote having 
been requested by the requisite number of Councillors, the voting was recorded 
as follows; 
 
For (5) 
Cllrs Richard Britton, Jacqui Lay, Alan Macrae, Sheila Parker and Roy While 
 
Against (3) 
Cllrs Chris Caswill, David Jenkins and Helen Osborn 
 
Abstentions (0) 
 
Resolved 
 
To recommend to Cabinet; 
 

a) SWAP to continue with due diligence of Wiltshire staffs’ terms and  
processes noting Audit Committees comments. 
b) Council officers to finalise the legal and TUPE documentation.  

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am -3.30pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



$gp3xjvny.docx Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.6  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
14th December 2011 
 

 
 

KPMG (EXTERNAL AUDIT) ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Attached is the Annual Audit Letter issued by Wiltshire Council’s external 
auditors (KPMG LLP).  The Letter looks at the work done by KPMG on the 
records and work of the authority for 2012-11. 

2. KPMG are, as are all external auditors, required to report their findings from 
each audit year.  The attached report meets that requirement. 

Background 
 

3. KPMG have summarised the overall conclusion from the audit work th
[...]
This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section one

Headlines

This report summarises 

the key findings from our 

2010/11 audit of Wiltshire

Council (the Council). 

Although this letter is 

addressed to the 

Members of the Council, 

it is also intended to 

communicate these 

issues to key external 

stakeholders, including 

members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit 

of the Council’s 2010/11 

financial statements and 

the 2010/11 VFM 

conclusion.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2010/11 on 28 September 2011.  

This means we are satisfied that you have proper arrangements for securing financial resilience and 

challenging how you secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at your financial governance, financial planning and financial control 

processes, as well as how you are prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on your financial statements on 28 September 2011.

This means that we believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 

Council and of its expenditure and income for the year.

The financial statements also include those of the pension fund.

Financial 

statements audit

The quality of the accounts and the supporting working papers provided to us was excellent. 

Officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit process was completed to the planned 

timescales. It should be noted that this was achieved whilst coping with the transition to International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which resulted in a significant amount of additional work for 

ourselves and Finance staff.

Our audit identified a number of adjustments to the draft financial statements, however these were all 

classification errors or of a presentational and disclosure nature, and had no impact on the overall 

reported financial position or performance.

Annual 

Governance 

Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our 

understanding. 

Pension fund audit There were no significant issues arising from our audit of the pension fund.

P
a
g
e
 1

5



3© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section one

Headlines (continued)

All the issues in this letter 

have been previously 

reported. The detailed 

findings are contained in 

the reports we have listed 

in Appendix 1.

IT control 

environment

Following the identification IT control issues during our 2009/10 audit, the Council worked hard to address 

the issues identified and made significant improvements. However, the timing of the improvements meant 

they were not implemented until the second half of the financial year. As a result, the improved controls 

were not in place for the whole year, which we require to be able to place full reliance on the key 

automated controls. 

In addition, although progress has been made there are still a number of issues which need further 

attention to strengthen the IT control environment. 

It should be noted that these issues do not mean that the IT systems are not functioning well on an 

operational level. Rather, some of the controls around the access, usage of and changes to the system 

are not as robust as required, to enable us to place reliance on them for audit purposes.

The Council continues to deliver its action plan to addres
[...]
 audits have fallen behind Schedule in the preparation that 
took place for the transfer.  In addition, a number of audit purposes are 
unclear and it is recommended 8 audits are deferred or reconsidered in the 
2012/13 IA plan SWAP will present to the Audit Committee in March 2012. 

5. The audits recommended for deferral/removal are: 

• Capital Accounting – deferred as completed by KPMG 
• Core Assessments – deferred as new process being implemented 
• IT – KPMG reviewed already, will be done April 2012 under new plan 
• Car parking ringo – service appraising as a systems review 
• Carefirst – reviewed in last 12 months already 
• Customer Relationship Management System – subject to systems 

review. 
• Streetscene – service reviewing as part of systems review 
• IT systems – KPMG reviewed, will be done April 2012 under new plan 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



$dn5vyypd.docx Page 2 

 

6. The audit findings from the third quarter are set out at the “Operational Audits” 
section of Appendix A (the main summary SWAP report) and in detail at 
Appendix E.  Overall SWAP IA found: 

Assurance 
(per definitions at Appendix D) 

Number 

      Full 0 

      Substantive 3 

      Partial/Limited 3 

      None 1 

TOTAL 7 

 
7. Management responses are also set out with actions at Appendix E, and 

Members are asked to note the findings.  Further updates on actions will be 
reported to this Committee in 2012. 

8. Due to the limited time of operating the partnership with Wiltshire Council no 
performance measures are reported in this update.  Detailed monitoring will 
be set out in the fourth quarter’s report. 

9. The operation of the partnership with SWAP will be managed through the 
Contract and Trading Agreement signed 31st October 2011.  However, some 
of the finer details of the ways of working between the Council and SWAP are 
set out in the Audit Charter attached at Appendix C of this report.  Members of 
the Committee are asked to review and comment on the details within the 
Charter and recommend its adoption to Council. 

Proposals 

10. Members are asked to note the deferred audits at paragraph 5 and ratify 
amendment of the 2011/12 IA plan, and to receive a 2012/13 IA plan for 
adoption to reflect this agreement at its March 2012 meeting for consideration. 

11. Members are asked to note the findings from the third quarter IA monitoring 
update and receive progress reports on managements implementation of 
actions in 2012. 

12. Members are asked to review the Audit Charter proposed at Appendix C and 
subject to any amendments agreed at Committee, recommend it for adoption 
to full Council. 

Page 22



$dn5vyypd.docx Page 3 

 

Reasons for Proposals 

13. To ensure an effective IA function and strong control environment. 

 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

 
Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices : A – Report of IA Activity – December 2011 
  B – 2011/12 Audit Activity to date 
  C – Audit Charter 
  D – Audit Assurance definitions 
  E – Operational Audit Limited/No assurance findings 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                   APPENDIX A 

 

Internal Audit § Risk  § Special Investigations § Consultancy   

 

Wiltshire Council 

 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

December 2011 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Contents  1 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

The contacts at SWAP in  

connection with this report are: 

 

 

Gerry Cox 

Head of Internal Audit  

Partnership 

Tel: 01458 257410
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

 

Dave Hill 

Group Audit Manager 

Tel: 01305 838251 
david.hill@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

 

D
[...]
ction reviews that are considered to represent potential signifi-

cant risks to the Council these have been specifically included in Appendix E. These issues will remain on the schedule, 

supported by regular management updates, until the necessary action has been taken to mitigate the risk. 

Members should be aware that there will be a period of transition between the working methods of the former internal 

audit service and SWAP, this is time-bound and will be resolved when the audit work for 2012-13 commences.  The ap-

proach adopted by SWAP is different in that we assess risks at a corporate level and prioritise actions at the service/

function level. To assist Members in fully understanding our approach it has been agreed that we will arrange training in 

the new year but will also discuss our methodology during the presentation of this paper. 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

8



Internal Audit Work Plan - 2011/12  4 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales.  

 

 

Completed Audit              

Assignments in the period 

with “limited/partial” or 

“none” assurance. 

Operational Audits 

Operational audits are a detailed evaluation of a service or functions control environment. A risk evaluation matrix is 

devised and controls are tested. Where weaknesses or areas for improvement are identified, actions are agreed with 

management and target dated. 

Since the last report to this Committee, of the 7 audits completed to “final report status” 3 received a “satisfactory/

reasonable” and 4 received either a  “limited/partial” or “none” assurance. A summary of the key issues are detailed 

below.  (NB: The reference number in brackets correlates with the  Audit No. in Appendix B.) In addition to the above 

audit work completed, schools audits have continued and a further 6 have been completed. 

 

A “limited/partial” or “none” opinion  has been given where some or all key risks are not well managed and systems re-

quire the introduction and/or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives (see audit opin-

ion definitions in Appendix D). In our notes below we have tried to summarise the key issues that require management 

attention to address our findings. (It should be noted that these opinions were given at the time of the audit and the 

situation may have changed since that time. Please see Appendix E for further details on actions agreed). 

 

1 (2). Contract Administration – Limited/Partial Assurance 

 

The audit found that Legal Services do not always have sufficient input into contracting and the content of contracts, or 

providing the necessary Legal advice to those responsible for contracting and procurement.  Whilst there are some fail-

ings on the part of Legal Services, such as the failure to record on the OSPREY system or Legal database, there are exter-

nal factors such as issues relating to governance with regards to contracts and contract regulations. These issues will 

need to be considered in order to improve the various practices used.  It is recognised that although at the time of the 

audit there was no formal Procurement Guide, CPU are actively engaged in mapping the process and work continues 

apace.  It should be noted Legal Services are currently visiting teams across the Council to arrange for Service Level 

Agreements. Whilst this may be beneficial to Legal Services it could further deter departments from using their services.  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



Internal Audit Work Plan - 2011/12  5 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

 

Completed Audit              

Assignments in the period 

with “limited/partial” or 

“none” assurance. 

Op
[...]
bruary.  Short term solution 
improved communications with all front 
line staff to ensure best practice 
service. 

 

· The Council is prioritising its current 
repairs and maintenance schedule to 
address backlog maintenance issues, 
and will prioritise the work and funding 
of the travellers accordingly due to the 
factors raised in this report.  The work 
to be started before the end of the 
year. 

 

· An independent approach to 
water/electricity is included in the HCA 
bid; if this is not successful, need to 
include in proposal to the Capital 
Asset Board.  Wide range of options 
being considered and financially 
evaluated. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



$3fvxncrz.docx Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.8 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
14th December 2011 
 

 
 

2011-12 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PRODUCTION AND AUDIT 
 
 

Reason for Proposal 
 

1. The Council has a requirement to publish its annual Statement of Accounts by 
30th September each year.  In planning for that officers and external audit 
carry out preparatory work to achieve that deadline.  It is proposed that 
Members consider progress to meet this deadline.  In addition, the Director of 
Finance has set the challenge of being the first Council in the South West to 
have its Statement of Accounts signed off, unqualified. 

Background 
 

2. Audit regulations require ‘those charged with Governance’ to sign off the 
audited Statement of Accounts by 30th September each year.  For Wiltshire 
Council those charged with governance is the Audit Committee.  As part of 
demonstrating the Council’s growing financial reputation a targeted earlier 
sign off, unqualified, has been set by the Director of Finance for the first week 
in September. 

3. As part of achieving this deadline, the ability to reschedule the September 
Audit Committee would need to be looked at, and is proposed within this 
report. 

4. In addition, off
[...]
r of Finance 

Verbal update 
and report 

    
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 KPMG (External Audit) Annual Audit Letter 2010-11
	Item 6 KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2010 -11

	7 Internal Audit Third Quarter Update
	Item 7 SWAP Wiltshire Council Report of Internal Audit December 2011

	8 2011-12 Financial Statements Production and Audit
	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2011 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman),  
and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Cllr John Brady 
  
 
  

 
55. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Julian Johnson, Helen Osborn, Bridget 
Wayman and Nigel Carter. 
 

56. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked those members who had attended the Risk seminar 
organised by Eden Speller and his team.  Another training seminar would be 
organised for the New Year. 
 

57. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 September 2011. 
 

58. Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
60. KPMG (External Audit) Annual Audit Letter 2010-11 

 
Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager KPMG, explained that this report summarised 
the key findings from the 2010/11 audit of the Council and that all the findings 
had been discussed in previous audit committee meetings. He added that this 
position was an excellent starting point for next year. 
 
Head lines from the report were; 
 

• VFM conclusion – Unqualified value for money (VFM) conclusion. 

• Audit opinion – Unqualified opinion on financial statements. 

• Financial statements audit – The quality of the accounts and the 
supporting working papers were excellent. 

• Annual Governance Statement – Consistent with KPMG’s 
understanding. 

• Pension fund audit – No significant issues. 

• Certificate – Issued on 28 September 2011. 

• Audit Fee – £418,300 excluding VAT. 
 
Darren Gilbert explained that the Council had worked hard to address the IT 
control issues.  Due to the timing of the improvements KPMG were not able to 
place full reliance on the key automated controls. 
 
Members commended the work that had been undertaken by the Council 
officers. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the content of the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked Darren Gilbert for his report. 
 

61. Internal Audit Third Quarter Update 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance, introduced the Internal Audit third quarter 
update.  He explained that the Internal Audit function had transferred to the 
South West Area Partnership (SWAP) on 1 November and was now in the fifth 
week of SWAP operations.  He had attended his first SWAP Management 
Board which had been very successful.   
 
This first report provided by SWAP was a transitional report and as such would 
require further shaping and development in the coming months.  The 2012/13 
Internal Plan would be presented by SWAP to the Audit Committee in March 
2012.  There have been a number of changes to the current plan as set out in 
the report (page 21 of the agenda refers).  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The operation of the partnership with SWAP will be managed through the 
Contract and Trading Agreement signed 31 October 2011.  However the finer 
details of the working relationship between SWAP and the Council are set out in 
the Audit Charter (page 42-44 of the agenda refers) which he asked members 
to consider.  
 
He welcomed Gerry Cox, Head of Internal Audit Partnership and Dave Hill, 
Group Audit Manager to the meeting. 
 
Gerry Cox informed the Committee that SWAP were pleased to be providing 
Wiltshire Council with Internal Audit function and that they would be pleased to 
provide training in the New Year if required. 
 
Dave Hill led the committee through the salient points of the report.  Since the 
last report 7 audits had been completed.  3 had received a 
‘satisfactory/reasonable’ and 4 received either a ‘limited/partial’ or ‘none’ 
assurance.  Those with satisfactory outcomes have not been brought to the 
committee.  
 
Audit Committee members raised the following points; 
 

• Concern was raised over the loss of 105 productive days.  Michael 
Hudson explained that it was important that the appropriate time was 
taken to address staff issues surrounding TUPE.   8 audits have been 
recommended for referral or reconsideration in the 2012/13 Internal Audit 
Plan.  The deferral of these audits will in no way weaken the plan.  In 
moving the Internal Audit functionality to SWAP the longer term goal is 
for increased productivity.  

• Concern was raised over the audit comments made in regard to 
Traveller Services.  Michael Hudson explained that a risk had been 
identified and management actions had been proposed and were being 
undertaken.   Jon Thomson, Deputy Leader informed the Committee that 
a huge amount of work had been undertaken Traveller Services had 
been transferred to Community Services.  Funding has been bid to 
refurbish and to create additional pitches on traveller sites. He explained 
that there was a lot of activity going on than is detailed in the report.  Niki 
Lewis, Service Director - Communities Libraries Heritage & Arts 
explained that a strategic group had been set up and has met on several 
occasions.  The immediate focus is the refurbishment of sites. An action 
plan has been developed and funding secured.  All residents are aware 
that action will be taken.  Communication has been improved. Issues 
over the monitoring of income and collecting of site rents and utilities are 
currently being addressed and staff are undertaking training.  The 
situation has significantly improved and the team are looking at good 
practice that is happening across the Country and how this can benefit 
Wiltshire. 

 
The Chairman thanked Niki Lewis for her reassuring update. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Are the basics requirements e.g. health and safety etc. in place?  
Jon Thomson reassured the committee that this was the case. 

• Concern was raised over the time it has taken to implement the 
management actions associated with Traveller Services.  Additional 
resources have been secured.  A new information pack is being 
developed and there is constant monitoring and consultation to make 
sure that people are not suffering!  The reasoning behind the move of 
Traveller Services to Community Services was to ensure holistic and 
joined-up provision of service. 

• How do the improvements made effect the Internal Audit opinion?  
SWAP will revisit Traveller Services in 6 months with an update to this 
Committee. 

• Clarity was sought over the sentence ‘Whilst this may be beneficial 
to Legal Service it could further deter departments from using their 
services’.  Ian Gibbons, Director of Law and Governance explained that 
legal are engaging with teams to arrange service level agreements.  
Contract regulations are be revised and the Constitution Focus Group 
meet in January to discuss these changes with amendments being 
brought to full Council in February.  In conjunction with this Contract 
Officers are being made aware of legal obligations. 

• Members asked for reassurance on the independence of the audits 
and their opportunity to comment on the audit plan.  The Chairman 
agreed that members needed to engage with the setting of the plan and 
that this would be addressed.  Michael Hudson explained that an internal 
protocol needed to be developed and brought to the March meeting to 
incorporate views and requests of Portfolio Holders, Cabinet Members 
and Heads of Service.  He, as Section 151 Officer would engage with 
SWAP. 

 
Resolved 
 
a) To note the deferred audits and for this to be reflected in the 

2012/13 Internal Audit Plan for consideration at the March 2012. 
b) To note the findings from the report. 
c) To adopt the Audit Charter and recommend it for adoption at full 

Council. 
 
 

 
 

62. 2011-12 Financial Statements Production and Audit 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance explained that the Council has a 
requirement to publish its annual Statement of Accounts by 30 September each 
year.  Audit regulations require ‘those charged with governance’ to sign off the 
audited Statement of Accounts by the above date.  In addition to this the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

challenge has been set to be the first Council in the South West to have its 
Statement of Accounts signed off. 
 
 It is proposed that in conjunction with KPMG a high level time table is adopted. 
 
KPMG explained that the key formal interactions with the Audit Committee 
would be: 

• March – Financial Statements Audit Plan 

• June – Interim Report 

• September – ISA 260 Report 

• November – Annual Audit Letter 
The main work on site would be: 

• Interim audit visit during March 

• Final accounts audit during July and August 
 
Resolved 
 
To bring forward the date for the ‘sign off’ of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

63. Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan. 
 

64. Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 21 March 
2012 in the Council Chamber, Monkton Park. 
 

65. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


